Table 5.2: Summary of Chance Constrained Programming analysis

5.5.1 Total Profit Maximization under Different Pond Aquaculture Farms’

Objectives

Using the chance constrained programming analysis, the third analysis showed a

potential adaptation strategy for Sarawak aquaculture farmers to use to cope with

climate change risks. This strategy was selected based on the comparison of three

different environmental regulations under three different farm management options.

Table 5.3 and Table 5.5 illustrate the comparison of profit maximizing plans or total

profits of pond aquaculture and cage aquaculture in Sarawak under the different

scenarios.  The total profit values under Scenarios B and C were compared with the total

profit value of the baseline Scenario A and were distinguished based on the different

management options.

Univ
ers

ity
 of

 M
ala

ya

246

Table 5.3: Summary of potential adaptation strategies to climate change risks based on farm management decision options for pond aquaculture in

Sarawak

Management option I: Baseline management II: 10% production increase III: 10% production increase

& Scenario  & 5% price increase & 5% price decrease

Objective value A: Baseline scenario Baseline 2050.48 2694.32 2235.55

(Profit) B: Environmental 10% 2049.93 2693.66 2234.97

(RM/farm)   constraint reduction 20% 2049.39 2693.00 2234.40

40% 2048.31 2691.68 2233.24

Prob. constraint Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequality Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequality Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequality

C: Environmental 10% 2047.69 2049.02 2692.56 2690.95 2234.01 2232.59

   restriction 20% 2047.15 2048.48 2691.90 2690.29 2233.43 2232.02

40% 2045.49 2047.40 2690.58 2688.51 2232.28 2230.50

Production scale High Medium Low High Medium Low High Medium Low High Medium Low High Medium Low High Medium Low

Avg. feed A: Baseline scenario Baseline 14.08 9.26 104.48 12.55 9.31 73.93 14.08 9.78 104.48

waste runoff B: Environmental 10%, 20% 14.08 9.26 104.48 12.55 9.31 73.93 14.08 9.78 104.48

(kg/hectare(ha))   constraint reduction  & 40%

Prob. constraint Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequality Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequality Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequality

C: Environmental 10%, 20% 14.08 9.26 104.48 14.08 9.26 104.48 12.55 9.31 73.93 12.55 9.31 73.93 14.08 9.78 104.48 14.08 9.78 104.48

   restriction  & 40%

Marginal cost A: Baseline scenario Baseline - - -

for feed waste B: Environmental 10%, 20% 0.03 0.03 0.03

emissions   constraint reduction  & 40%

(RM/ha) Prob. constraint Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequality Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequality Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequality

C: Environmental 10% & 20% 0.84 0.84 1.02 1.02 0.89 0.89

   restriction 40% 0.84 7.32 1.02 9.65 0.89 8.40

Avg. land A: Baseline scenario Baseline 1401.05 33.37 0 2048.22 99.57 0 1589.60 52.68 0

surplus B: Environmental 10%, 20% 1401.03 33.23 0 2048.2 99.39 0 1589.58 52.53 0

 (ha/pond)   constraint reduction  & 40%

Prob. constraint Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequality Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequality Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequality

C: Environmental 10%, 20% 1400.69 32.61 0 1400.69 32.61 0 2047.79 98.66 0 2047.79 98.66 0 1589.22 51.88 0 1589.22 51.88 0

   restriction  & 40% 0 0 0 1397.96 26.81 0 0 0 0 2044.15 90.92 0 0 0 0 1586.06 45.16 0

Avg. labor A: Baseline scenario Baseline 1.22 2.65 0.16 1.64 3.23 0.25 1.34 2.81 0.19

surplus B: Environmental 10%, 20% 1.21 2.64 0.31 1.63 3.23 0.47 0.72 2.81 0.36

(hours/pond)   constraint reduction  & 40%

Prob. constraint Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequality Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequality Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequality

C: Environmental 10% & 20% 1.21 2.64 0.29 1.21 2.64 0.14 1.63 3.22 0.45 1.63 3.22 0.45 1.33 2.80 0.34 1.33 2.80 0.34

   restriction 40% 0 0 0 1.15 2.56 0 0 0 0 1.55 3.11 0.06 0 0 0 1.26 2.71 0

Avg. fish feed A: Baseline scenario Baseline 1.83 0.38 0 2.55 0.51 0 2.04 0.42 0

surplus B: Environmental 10%, 20% 1.83 0.39 0 2.55 0.52 0 2.04 0.43 0

(RM/pond)   constraint reduction  & 40%

Prob. constraint Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequality Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequality Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequality

C: Environmental 10% & 20% 1.83 0.21 0 1.83 0.21 0 2.55 0.33 0 2.55 0.33 0 2.04 0.25 0 2.04 0.25 0

   restriction 40% 0 0 0 5.42 0.62 0 0 0 0 2.54 0.32 0 0 0 0 2.03 0.24 0

Notes: Avg. = average; Prob. = probability.

246

Univ
ers

ity
 of

 M
ala

ya

247

However, under management option II, a very small value change in total profit was

indicated between Scenario B, which was estimated by basic optimization, with Scenario C

- results that were indicated by normal probability and Chebyshev’s inequality estimation.

Hence, the environmental regulation model (Scenario C) with probability constraints based

on the normality assumption and Chebyshev’s inequality, shows greater decrement of

farms’ total profit than Scenarios A and B.  The different deterministic values were

[…]

5.5.3 Total Profit Maximization under Different Cage Aquaculture Farm

Objectives

Table 5.5 shows the variation of total profits of each cage aquaculture farm in Sarawak

based on three different scenarios and farm management options. In the comparison of the

baseline profit in each farm management option, if the government target is to increase the

cage aquaculture production by 10% in the future, the cage aquaculture production will be

able to increase the profit by about 15.6%
1
 with a 5% increase of output price (management

option II). However, if the production remains increased by 10% while the output price

decreases by 5% from the baseline output price, the profit will be decreased by 4.5%
2
.

1 Profit change = ((2727.03-2359.23)/23659.23)*100%=15.6%

2 Profit change = ((2465.49-2359.23)/2359.23)*100%=4.5%

Univ
ers

ity
 of

 M
ala

ya

252

Table 5.5: Summary of potential adaptation strategies to climate change risks based on farm management decision options for cage aquaculture in

Sarawak

Management option I: Baseline management II: 10% production increase  III: 10% prod increase

& Scenario & 5% percent  increase & 5% decrease

Objective value A: Baseline scenario Baseline 2359.23 2727.03 2465.49

(Profit) B: Environmental 10% 2359.23 2727.03 2465.48

(RM/farm)   constraint reduction 20% 2359.23 2727.02 2465.48

40% 2359.21 2727.01 2465.47

Prob. constraint Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequility Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequility Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequility

C: Environmental 10% 2359.23 2359.23 2727.03 2727.03 2465.48 2465.48

   restriction 20% 2359.23 2359.23 2727.02 2727.02 2465.48 2465.48

40% 2359.21 2359.21 2727.01 2727.01 2465.47 2465.47

Production scale High Medium Low High Medium Low High Medium Low High Medium Low High Medium Low High Medium Low

Avg. feed A: Baseline scenario Baseline 1.970 22.45 22.39 1.970 22.45 22.39 1.970 22.45 22.39

waste runoff B: Environmental 10%, 20% & 40% 1.970 22.45 22.39 1.970 22.45 22.39 1.970 22.45 22.39

(kg/msq)   constraint reduction

Prob. constraint Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequility Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequility Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequility

C: Environmental 10%, 20% & 40% 1.970 22.45 22.39 1.970 22.45 22.39 1.970 22.45 22.39 1.970 22.45 22.39 1.970 22.45 22.39 1.970 22.45 22.39

   restriction

Marginal cost A: Baseline scenario Baseline - - -

for feed waste B: Environmental 10% 0.22 0.26 0.23

emissions   constraint reduction  20% & 40% 0.76 0.87 0.79

 (RM/msq) Prob. constraint Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequility Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequility Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequility

C: Environmental 10%, 20% & 40% 0.51 0.51 0.59 0.59 0.53 0.53

   restriction

Avg. land A: Baseline scenario Baseline FWC FWC FWC

surplus 0 14.49 0.36 0 16.79 0.42 0 15.16 0.38

(msq/cage) BWC BWC BWC

144.19 27.39 0 166.75 34.76 0 150.74 28.63 0

B: Environmental FWC FWC FWCH FWCM FWCL

   constraint reduction 10%, 20% & 40% 0 14.46 0.36 0 16.76 0.42 0 15.13 0.38

BWC BWC BWC

10%, 20% & 40% 144.19 27.39 0 166.75 34.76 0.00 150.74 28.63 0

Prob. constraint Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequility Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequility Normal distribution Chebyshev Inequility

C: Environmental FWC FWC FWC FWC FWC FWC

   restriction 10%, 20% & 40% 0 18.01 0.35 0 14.39 0.35 0 16.68 0.41 0 16.68 0.41 0 15.06 0.37 0 15.06 0.37

BWC BWC BWC BWC BWC BWC

10%, 20% & 40% 144.18 27.38 0 144.18 27.38 0 166.75 34.75 0 166.75 34.75 0 150.74 28.62 0 150.74 28.62 0

Notes: 1 cage = 9msq; Avg. = average; Prob. = probability; msq = square meters; FWC = freshwater cage production; BWC = brackish water cage production.

252

Univ
ers

ity
 of

 M
ala

ya

253

‘Table 5.5, Continued’

Management option I: Baseline management II: 10% production increase  III: 10% prod increase

& Scenario & 5% percent  increase & 5% decrease

Production scale High Medium Low High Medium Low High Medium Low High Medium Low High Medium Low High Medium Low

Avg. labor A: Baseline scenario Baseline FWC FWC FWC

surplus 6.41 7.25 0.11 7.43 8.38 0.13 6.71 7.58 0.12

(hours/cage) BWC BWC BWC